## BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Environmental cost recovery clause. DOCKET NO. 160007-EI

ORDER NO. PSC-16-0278-PCO-EI

ISSUED: July 19, 2016

## ORDER AMENDING FIRST ORDER MODIFYING ORDER ESTABLISHING PROCEDURE

On July 15, 2016, Order No. PSC-16-0274-PCO-EI was issued modifying the Procedural Order in this docket (First Order Modifying Procedural Order). However, pursuant to Order PSC-16-0265-PCO-PU, issued on July 12, 2016, the current hearing dates are November 1-4, 2016. Due to a scrivener's error, the First Order Modifying Procedural Order did not include November 1, 2016, as one of the hearing dates. To avoid any uncertainty, Section IX of the Procedural Order, as modified by the First Order Modifying Procedural Order and Order PSC-16-0265-PCO-PU is set forth below. Changed dates are in bold type.

## IX. <u>Controlling Dates</u>

The following dates have been established to govern the key activities of this case:

(1)	Utilities' Final True-Up Testimony and Exhibits	April 1, 2016
(2)	Utilities' Preliminary List of New Projects for Cost Recovery (if any)	July 1, 2016
(3)	Utilities' Estimated/Actual Testimony and Exhibits	August 4, 2016
(4)	Utilities' Projection Testimony and Exhibits	September 1, 2016
(5)	Intervenors' Testimony and Exhibits	September 23, 2016
(6)	Staff's Testimony and Exhibits	September 23, 2016
(7)	Utilities' Rebuttal Testimony and Exhibits	September 30, 2016
(8)	Prehearing Statements	October 4, 2016
(9)	Prehearing Conference	October 11, 2016
(10)	Discovery Completed	October 19, 2016
(11)	Hearing	November 1-4, 2016
(12)	Briefs Due	November 16, 2016

ORDER NO. PSC-16-0278-PCO-EI DOCKET NO. 160007-EI PAGE 2

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-16-0274-PCO-EI is hereby amended to designate the hearing dates for Docket No. 160007-EI as November 1-4, 2016. It is further

ORDERED that Order No. PSC-16-0274-PCO-EI and prior modifications thereto for Docket No.160007-EI are hereby reaffirmed in all other respects.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 19th day of July, 2016.

CARLOTTA S. STAUFFER COmmission Clark

Commission Clerk
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399

(850) 413-6770 www.floridapsc.com

Copies furnished: A copy of this document is provided to the parties of record at the time of issuance and, if applicable, interested persons.

**CWM**